
TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Department Director: Antonette Navarro, LMFT, Director 

Department of Behavioral Wellness 

 Contact Info:                     Laura Zeitz, RN, Assistant Director Inpatient, Crisis, Long  

Term Care, Justice and Housing 

 Department of Behavioral Wellness 

 SUBJECT: Memorandum of Understanding with the California Department of State Hospitals 
and the California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) for County Use of 
State Hospital Beds for Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-27 and First Amendment to the 
Participation Agreement with CalMHSA for State Hospital Beds Program 
Administrative Fees for FY 2023-25 

County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence 

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes 

Other Concurrence: Risk Management Other Concurrence: Public Guardian 

As to form: Yes As to form: Yes 

 

Recommended Actions: 

That the Board of Supervisors: 

a) Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee to 

execute a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the California Department of State 

Hospitals and the California Mental Health Services Authority (CalMHSA) for County use of 

State hospital beds for the period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2027; 

b) Approve, ratify, and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the State Hospital 
Beds Program Participation Agreement with CalMHSA (No. 4640-SHB-2023-SB) to extend the 
term of the contract from June 30, 2025, through June 30, 2026, for a revised contract term 
of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026, and increase the total maximum amount payable under 
the contract by $11,216 for a revised contract maximum not to exceed $36,452 (inclusive of 
$12,618 per fiscal year [FY] for FY 2023-25 and $11,216 for FY 2025-26); and 

c) Determine that the above-recommended actions are not a project that is subject to 
environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA LETTER 

 

Agenda Number:  

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 

Submitted on: 
(COB Stamp) 

 

 Department Name:  Behavioral Wellness 

Department No.: 043 

Agenda Date: June 10, 2025 

Placement:  Administrative Agenda 

Estimated Time:  N/A 

Continued Item: No 

If Yes, date from:  

Vote Required: Majority 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1D8C9DEC-84A8-4EDE-B9A0-A510684BA0A2



Page 2 of 3 

 

CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(4) and (b)(5), finding that the actions are administrative 
activities of government and governmental funding mechanisms and/or fiscal activities that 
will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.  

Summary Text: 

These items are on the agenda to request that the Board of Supervisors approve, ratify, and authorize 
the Director of Behavioral Wellness (BWell) or designee to enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with CalMHSA and the Department of State Hospitals (DSH) for FY 2025-27, 
regarding use of State hospital beds, and to execute the CalMHSA State Hospitals Program 
Participation Agreement (PA) FY 2023-25 First Amendment to now amend and extend the PA through 
June 30, 2026 and to increase the administrative fee by $11,216 for FY 2025-26, for a new contract 
maximum not to exceed $36,452. 

Background: 

On April 1, 2014, the Board of Supervisors authorized BWell to become a member of CalMHSA. 
CalMHSA, the administrative agent for behavioral health departments, negotiates the State Hospital 
Bed MOU with DSH on behalf of city and county mental health authorities. Section 4330 of the 
California Welfare and Institutions Code requires counties to reimburse DSH for the use of state 
hospital beds and services by their residents. Clients referred to State hospitals by BWell are 
individuals who have mental illnesses requiring continuity of care and inpatient services or individuals 
who, under the Lanterman Petris Short Act “Murphy” Conservatorships, were previously found 
incompetent to stand trial on specific felony charges. 

On May 20, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved BWell's entrance into the first State Hospital 
Bed MOU between CalMHSA and DSH and the Board of Supervisors subsequently approved 
amendments to extend the date of the MOU through June 30, 2021. As a member of CalMHSA, 
participating counties, including the County of Santa Barbara, are able to sign on to the negotiated 
agreement between CalMHSA and DSH for the County's State hospital bed needs. The MOU provided 
BWell with consistently low rates.  

On February 1, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved the CalMHSA and DSH State Hospital Beds 
(SHB) MOU from July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022. On November 1, 2022, the Board of Supervisors 
approved the First Amendment to that agreement, which revived the CalMHSA and DSH MOU FY 
2021-22 and extended the term through December 31, 2022. The short-term Amendment allowed 
CalMHSA and DSH to continue negotiating the FY 2022-23 MOU and update the bed rate for the 
purchase of State hospital beds. The bed rate increased for the first time in eight years. However, 
CalMHSA was able to obtain the lowest possible rate with the DSH ($1,402 per bed). On May 7, 2024, 
the Board of Supervisors approved the FY 2023-25 MOU and FY 2023-25 PA No. 4640-SHB-2023-SB 
with CalMHSA and the County.  

On April 18, 2025, CalMHSA sent the FY 2025-27 MOU to the County. CalMHSA is extending the PA 
that allows for the payment of the administrative fee to CalMHSA by counties for the administration 
of the SHB programs. Based on June 2023 data provided by DSH, Santa Barbara County is currently 
allocated an annual bed number of nine beds, and FY 2025-26’s allocated bed number is eight beds. 
Actual State hospital bed usage and client placement levels can vary (see chart below). BWell's bed 
utilization estimate is based on County’s historical use of State hospital beds. The PA with CalMHSA 
is inclusive of administrative fees, for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025 for a contract 
maximum of $25,236 (inclusive of $12,618 for each FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25). This amendment 
extends this PA to a 36-month term of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026 with an increase of $11,216, 
for a revised agreement amount of $36,452. 

Total LPS Conservatees at DSH 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1D8C9DEC-84A8-4EDE-B9A0-A510684BA0A2



Page 3 of 3 

 

Fiscal Year End # Clients 

2020-2021 12 

2021-2022 11 

2022-2023 9 

2023-2024 10 

2024-2025* 7 

*FY to date 

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts: 

Budgeted: Yes 

Fiscal Analysis: 

Funding Source FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 Total 

State $12,618 $12,618  $11,216 $36,452 

Total $12,618 $12,618  $11,216 $36,452 

The contract with CalMHSA covers the administrative fee associated with serving as an 
intermediary between the County and the Department of State Hospitals to negotiate rates on 
behalf of multiple counties. This fee is separate from the actual cost of State Hospital beds. 

Behavioral Wellness will utilize Behavioral Health Realignment (State) funds to cover both the cost 
of State Hospital beds and the CalMHSA administrative fee. This funding source has been included 
in the FY 2025–26 Recommended Budget. 

Historically, annual State Hospital bed costs have ranged from $2.6 million to $2.9 million over the 
past two years. For FY 2024–25, slightly lower utilization is projected, with estimated costs of 
approximately $2.5 million. 

Special Instructions: 

Please send one (1) scanned copy of the Minute Order to drusso@sbcbwell.org and the BWell 
Contracts Division at bwellcontractsstaff@sbcbwell.org. 

Attachments: 

Attachment A – Agreement No. 4640-SHB-2023-SB-AM1 

Attachment B – CalMHSA SHB FY 25-27 MOU 

Attachment C – Agreement No. 4640-SHB-2023-SB Final Executed 

Authored by: 

David Russo 
Contract Analyst 
drusso@sbcbwell.org 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1D8C9DEC-84A8-4EDE-B9A0-A510684BA0A2

mailto:drusso@sbcbwell.org
mailto:bwellcontractsstaff@sbcbwell.org
mailto:drusso@sbcbwell.org

		2025-05-29T14:16:01-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




